For the purposes of computing the ratios of earnings to fixed charges, earnings represent income before taxes (excluding
capitalized interest). Fixed charges include interest on indebtedness (including capitalized interest), amortization of deferred debt
issuance costs and an estimate of the interest portion of fixed rent expense.

20

Edgar Filing: SMITHFIELD FOODS INC - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth (i) our actual capitalization as of April 27, 2003, and (ii) our capitalization as adjusted to give effect to
the offering of the senior notes and the application of the proceeds of such offering as described under �Use of proceeds.� This table
should be read in conjunction with �Summary consolidated condensed financial information,� �Selected historical consolidated
financial data,� �Management�s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations� and the consolidated financial
statements and unaudited consolidated financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in, and incorporated by
reference into, this prospectus.

As of April 27,

2003

(in millions) Actual

As

adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 66.0 $ 66.0

U.S. Revolver (1) 560.0 215.2
International Facilities (2) 29.2 29.2
Notes payable 18.9 18.9
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations:
Senior Secured Notes 435.7 435.7
Other subsidiary debt obligations 197.6 197.6
8% Senior Notes due 2009 300.0 300.0
Notes offered hereby �  350.0
7 5/8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2008 182.1 182.1
Capital lease obligations 9.5 9.5

Total debt (including capital lease obligations) 1,733.0 1,738.2
Less current portion of long-term debt, notes payable and capital lease obligations 133.8 133.8
Total long-term debt (including capital lease obligations) 1,599.2 1,604.4
Total shareholders� equity 1,299.3 1,299.3
Total capitalization 3,032.3 3,037.5

(1)   The U.S. Revolver is a $900.0 million revolving credit facility maturing on December 6, 2006. The commitments under the U.S. Revolver are
subject to a borrowing base limitation based on eligible domestic inventory and receivables. As of April 27, 2003, after giving effect to the offering of
the senior notes and the application of the net proceeds of that offering, we would have had outstanding borrowings of $283.7 million and
availability of $593.2 million under the U.S. Revolver (after giving effect to $68.5 million of outstanding letters of credit). The amount outstanding
under the U.S. Revolver fluctuates throughout the year depending on our working capital needs.